interest expenses on financial liabilities from changes in market interest
rates. A further drop in interest rates is unlikely given the current low
interest rate environment; a rise in interest rates is more likely – at least
in the medium term – given the current moderate level of inflation in the
eurozone. Financial liabilities mainly consist of floating-rate notes and
ABCP programmes. The details about these risks and the management
of interest rate and currency risk are presented in the notes to the con-
solidated financial statements in section "7.3 Derivative financial instru-
ments".

The potential impact on equity and net profit (before income taxes) from
a change in interest rates of 100 basis points (bps) in the reporting year
is shown in the table below. This impact assumes that all other influenc-
ing factors, particularly exchange rates, will remain constant.
¦ SEE TABLE "INTEREST RATE RISK AND THE ASSOCIATED IMPACT ON NET PROF-
IT AND EQUITY BEFORE INCOME TAXES"

INT E REST  RATE  RI SK A N D T HE  A SSO C IATE D  I MP ACT  O N N ET  PR O FIT  A N D EQ UIT Y BEFO R E IN CO M E TA XE S

 Net profit before income taxes Equity before income taxes

EURk +100 Bps –100 Bps +100 Bps –100 Bps

December 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments –821 821 -- --

Fair value measurement of interest rate swaps -- -- 516 –545

December 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments –644 644 -- --

Fair value measurement of interest rate swaps -- -- 933 –956

C O M B I N E D  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T
R E P O R T  O N  R I S K S ,  O P P O R T U N I T I E S  A N D  F O R E C A S T S

54 GRENKE CONSOLIDATED GROUP // ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Issuing bonds and entering into interest rate swaps are elements of a
financing strategy that separate liquidity generation from interest rate
hedging and increase our ability to optimise our refinancing. The risks
that could possibly result (variable interest-related cash flows) are
hedged using the appropriate interest rate derivatives. Because desig-
nated hedging transactions have proven to be almost 100 percent effec-